Article
Not peer-reviewed version
Preparation and Magneto-Structural
Investigation of High Ordered (L2
1
Structure) Co2MnGe Microwires
Mohamed Salaheldeen
*

3. Sheron Tavares; Kesong Yang; Marc A. Meyers. Heusler alloys: Past, properties, new alloys, and prospects.
Progress in Materials Science, 2023, 132, 101017, http://doi.org/10.1016/j.pmatsci.2022.101017.
4. Bai, Z.; Shen, L.E.I.; Han, G.; Feng, Y.P. Data Storage: Review of Heusler Compounds. Spin 2012, 2, 1230006,
doi:10.1142/S201032471230006X.
5. Balke, B.; Wurmehl, S.; Fecher, G.H.; Felser, C.; Kübler, J. Rational Design of New Materials for Spintronics:
Co2FeZ (Z=Al, Ga, Si, Ge). Sci Technol Adv Mater 2008, 9, doi:10.1088/1468-6996/9/1/014102.
6. Hirohata, A.; Sagar, J.; Lari, L; et al. Heusler-alloy films for spintronic devices. Appl. Phys. A, 2013 111, 423–
430, https://doi.org/10.1007/s00339-013-7679-2.
7. Bacon, G. E.; and Plant, J. S., Chemical ordering in Heusler alloys with the general formula A2BC or ABC,
J. Phys. F: Metal. Phys, 1971, 1, 524-532.
8. Kumar, A.; Pan, F.; Husain, S.; Akansel, S.; Brucas, R.; Bergqvist, L.; Chaudhary, S.; and Svedlindh, P.,
Temperature-dependent Gilbert damping of Co2FeAl thin films with different degree of atomic order, Phys.
Rev. B, 2017, 96, 224425.
9. Özduran, M.; Candan, A.; Akbudak, S.; Kushwaha, A.K.; İyigör, A. Structural, Elastic, Electronic, and
Magnetic Properties of Si-Doped Co2MnGe Full-Heusler Type Compounds. J Alloys Compd 2020, 845,
155499, doi:10.1016/J.JALLCOM.2020.155499.
10. Salaheldeen, M.; Garcia-Gomez, A.; Corte-Leon, P.; Ipatov, M.; Zhukova, V.; Gonzalez, J.; Zhukov, A.
Anomalous Magnetic Behavior in Half-Metallic Heusler Co2FeSi Alloy Glass-Coated Microwires with High
Curie Temperature. J Alloys Compd 2022, 923, 166379, doi:10.1016/J.JALLCOM.2022.166379.
11. Salaheldeen, M.; Garcia-Gomez, A.; Corte-León, P.; Gonzalez, A.; Ipatov, M.; Zhukova, V.; Gonzalez, J.M.;
López Antón, R.; Zhukov, A. Manipulation of Magnetic and Structure Properties of Ni2FeSi Glass-Coated
Microwires by Annealing. J Alloys Compd 2023, 942, 169026, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jallcom.2023.169026.
12. Salaheldeen, M.; Talaat, A.; Ipatov, M.; Zhukova, V.; Zhukov, A. Preparation and Magneto-Structural
Investigation of Nanocrystalline CoMn-Based Heusler Alloy Glass-Coated Microwires. Processes, 2022, 10,
2248, doi:10.3390/PR10112248.
13. Zhukov, A.; Corte-Leon, P.; Gonzalez-Legarreta, L.; Ipatov, M.; Blanco, J.M.; Gonzalez, A.; Zhukova, V.
Advanced Functional Magnetic Microwires for Technological Applications. J. Phys. D Appl. Phys. 2022, 55,
253003, doi:10.1088/1361-6463/AC4FD7.
14. Salaheldeen, M.; Ipatov, M.; Zhukova, V.; García-Gomez, A.; Gonzalez, J.; Zhukov, A. Preparation and

17. Salaheldeen, M.; Ipatov, M.; Corte-Leon, P.; Zhukova, V.; Zhukov, A. Effect of Annealing on the Magnetic
Properties of Co2MnSi-Based Heusler Alloy Glass-Coated Microwires. Metals 2023, 13, 412.
18. Salaheldeen, M.; Wederni, A.; Ipatov, M.; Gonzalez, J.; Zhukova, V.; Zhukov, A. Elucidation of the Strong
Effect of the Annealing and the Magnetic Field on the Magnetic Properties of Ni2-Based Heusler Microwires.
Crystals 2022, 12, 1755.https://doi.org/10.3390/cryst12121755.
19. Salaheldeen, M.; Garcia-Gomez, A.; Ipatov, M.; Corte-Leon, P.; Zhukova, V.; Blanco, J.M.; Zhukov, A.
Fabrication and Magneto-Structural Properties of Co2-Based Heusler Alloy Glass-Coated Microwires with
High Curie Temperature. Chemosensors 2022, 10, doi:10.3390/chemosensors10060225.
20. Ulitovsky AV, Maianski I M, Avramenco A I 1960 Method of continuous casting of glass coated microwire,
Patent No 128427 (USSR), 15.05.60, Bulletin, No 10, p. 14
21. Zhukov, A.; Ipatov, M.; Talaat, A.; Blanco, J.M.; Hernando, B.; Gonzalez-Legarreta, L.; Suñol, J.J.; Zhukova,
V. Correlation of Crystalline Structure with Magnetic and Transport Properties of Glass-Coated
Microwires. Crystals 2017, 7, 41, doi:10.3390/cryst7020041.
22. Chiriac, H.; Lupu, N.; Stoian, G.; Ababei, G.; Corodeanu, S.; Óvári, T.A. Ultrathin Nanocrystalline Magnetic
Wires. Crystals 2017, 7, 48, doi:10.3390/CRYST7020048.
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 28 February 2023                   doi:10.20944/preprints202302.0494.v1
 10
23. Corte-Leon, P.; Zhukova, V.; Ipatov, M.; Blanco, J.M.; González, J. Churyukanova, M.; Taskaev, S.; Zhukov,
A. The effect of annealing on magnetic properties of “Thick” microwires. J. Alloys Compd. 2020, 831, 150992.
24. Goto, T.; Nagano, M.; Wehara, N. Mechanical properties of amorphous Fe80P16C3B1 filament produced by
glass-coated melt spinning. Trans. JIM 1977, 18, 759–764.
25. Zhukova, V.; Cobeño, A.F.; Zhukov, A.; de Arellano Lopez, A.R.; López-Pombero, S.; Blanco, J.M.; Larin,
V.; Gonzalez, J. Correlation between magnetic and mechanical properties of devitrified glass-coated
Fe71.8Cu1Nb3.1Si15B9.1 microwires. J. Magn. Magn. Mater. 2002, 249, 79–84.
26. Talaat, A.; Alonso, J.; Zhukova, V.; Garaio, E.; García, J.A.; Srikanth, H.; Phan, M.H.; Zhukov, A.
Ferromagnetic Glass-Coated Microwires with Good Heating Properties for Magnetic Hyperthermia. Sci.
Rep. 2016, 6, 39300.
27. Kozejova, D.; Fecova, L.; Klein, P.; Sabol, R.; Hudak, R.; Sulla, I.; Mudronova, D.; Galik, J.; Varga, R.
Biomedical applications of glass-coated microwires. J. Magn. Magn. Mater. 2019, 470, 2-5.
28. Wederni, A.; Ipatov, M.; Pineda, E.; Escoda, L.; González, J.-M.; Khitouni, M.; Suñol, J.-J. Martensitic
Transformation, Thermal Analysis and Magnetocaloric Properties of Ni-Mn-Sn-Pd Alloys. Processes 2020,
8, 1582, doi:10.3390/pr8121582.
29. Mitra, S.; Ahmad, A.; Chakrabarti, S.; Biswas, S.; Das, A.K. Investigation on Structural, Electronic and
Magnetic Properties of Co2FeGe Heusler Alloy: Experiment and Theory. J Magn Magn Mater 2022, 552,
169148, doi:10.1016/J.JMMM.2022.169148.
30. Óvári,T-A.; Lupu N.; and Chiriac, H. Rapidly Solidified Magnetic Nanowires and Submicron Wires,
Advanced Magnetic Materials, Dr. Leszek Malkinski (Ed.), ISBN: 978-953-51-0637-1, InTech, 2012, 1-32
31.  Zhukova, V.; Blanco, J.M.; Ipatov, M.; Zhukov, A. Magnetoelastic contribution in domain wall dynamics
of amorphous microwires. Physica B 2012, 407, 1450–1454, doi: 10.1016/j.physb.2011.09.124.